

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundredth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1961

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundredth Legislature

1961

SUPERINTENDING SCHOOL COMMITTEE OF WINSLOW

CHAP. 57

812

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1961

Chapter 56

AN ACT Relating to Annual Meeting of Bayville Village Corporation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1911, c. 227, § 13, amended. The last sentence of section 13 of chapter 227 of the private and special laws of 1911 is amended to read as follows:

'The annual meeting of said corporation shall be held on in the first Monday week of August in each year.'

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1911, c. 227, § 14, amended. The last sentence of section 14 of chapter 227 of the private and special laws of 1911 is amended to read as follows:

George M. Harmon, Albert E. Shipman, Charles Fletcher, George P. Merrill, Frederick A. Smith, Leland F. Bridgham, Bryant G. Smith and Joshua M. Dill, or either of them, may call all meetings of the corporation previous to the acceptance of the charter and the election of officers, and notify the persons entitled to vote therein to meet at some suitable time and place within the said limits of this corporation, by posting of notices in two public places within the limits of said corporation, seven 14 days at least before the time of holding said meeting; all subsequent meetings shall be called and notified by the overseers as town meetings are called and notified by the selectmen; either of the above named persons are authorized to preside at any meeting previous to the acceptance of the charter until the meeting is organized and until a moderator shall have been chosen by ballot and sworn; at all meetings of the corporation a moderator shall be chosen in the manner, and with the same power as in town meetings.'

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 57

AN ACT Relating to Superintending School Committee of Town of Winslow.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Superintending school committee. The Town of Winslow may choose by ballot at its annual town meeting a superintending school committee of 5 members and shall fill vacancies arising therein at each subsequent annual town meeting.

The school committee first chosen shall designate by lot a member to hold office for one year, 2 members to hold office for 2 years and 2 members to hold office for 3 years; and they shall certify such designation to the town clerk to be by him recorded; and thereafter the members shall be chosen by ballot at the annual meeting of the Town of Winslow to hold office for 3 years.